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EXHIBIT 29. Percentage of Medicaid Enrollees in Managed Care by State, July 1, 2019

Total
Alabama
Alaska?
Arizona
Arkansas
California
Colorado?®
Connecticut*
Delaware
District of Columbia
Florida
Georgia®
Hawaii®
Idaho
[llinois
Indiana

lowa

Kansas
Kentucky
Louisiana
Maine
Maryland
Massachusetts
Michigan’
Minnesota
Mississippi

MACStats

enrollees
77,406,242
1,039,621
207,174
1,874,857
951,645
12,780,305
1,231,952
837,367
237,244
267,329
3,813,067
1,917,560
327,893
291,466
3,001,288
1,462,152
642,329
398,034
1,353,368
1,622,025
258,581
1,457,966
1,829,245
4,713,103
1,085,204
673,247

Total Medicaid | Comprehensive

managed care'
69.5%
0.0

84.3
4.8
81.3
9.5

84.3
72.6
779
74.0
100.0
4.2
70.7
73.5
93.9
859
90.5
83.7

81.7
40.0
51.9
78.3
64.8

MLTSS
0.6%

Percentage in managed care
Limited-benefit plans

BHO (PIHP
and/or PAHP)

12.0%

0.0

1.4
90.8

29.0
46.8

Dental
14.6%

61.1
6.3

Transportation
17.5%

879
20.6

88.8

93.8

Section 3

Other
1.8%
3.1

0.0

7.2%
80.5

43.8

82.8

60.0
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Missouri
Montana
Nebraska
Nevada

New Hampshire
New Jersey
New Mexico
New York
North Carolina
North Dakota
Ohio
Oklahoma
Oregon®
Pennsylvania
Rhode Island
South Carolina
South Dakota
Tennessee’®
Texas

Utah
Vermont™
Virginia
Washington
West Virginia
Wisconsin
Wyoming

EXHIBIT 29. (continued)

Total Medicaid | Comprehensive

enrollees
858,077
254,273
248,377
654,497
193,363
1,612,863
832,295
6,140,117
2,173,625
88,829
2,823,271
790,443
1,080,170
2,827,289
312,141
1,253,433
122,209
1,565,485
3,878,840
290,203
166,114
1,460,075
1,742,684
508,092
1,194,983
60,472

managed care'
69.5%

99.6
76.2
89.5
93.0
80.3
727

0.1
22.4
84.0

0.1
80.5
86.4
831
63.9

91.8
92.3
74.3
65.5
87.4
86.8
76.2
63.5

0.2

MLTSS

Section 3

Percentage in managed care

Limited-benefit plans

BHO (PIHP
and/or PAHP)

0.1
91.5

Dental

99.1%
76.2

4.2

36.3

54.0

441
68.6

Transportation
28.5%

879

921

Other

73.2
51.7

66.9

0.1
739
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EXHIBIT 29. (continued)

Notes: MLTSS is managed long-term services and supports. BHO is behavioral health organization. PIHP is prepaid inpatient health plan. PAHP is prepaid ambulatory health
plan. PCCM is primary care case management. Excludes the territories. This exhibit includes Medicaid-expansion CHIP enrollees. Medicaid beneficiaries may be enrolled
concurrently in more than one type of managed care program (e.g., a comprehensive plan and a BHO), so the sum of enrollment in each program type as a percentage of
total Medicaid enrollment may be greater than 100 percent.

- Dash indicates zero. 0.0% indicates an amount less than 0.05% that rounds to zero.

" Includes comprehensive managed care and Programs of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE). Comprehensive managed care organizations (MCOs) cover acute,
primary, and specialty medical care services; they may also cover behavioral health, long-term services and supports, and other benefits in some states.

2 Alaska's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2019, was taken from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System, accessed June 16, 2021. See https://data.medicaid.
gov/dataset/6165f45b-ca93-5bb5-9d06-db29¢c692a360.

3 Colorado reported plan level enroliment as 0 for plans that had fewer than 30 beneficiaries. As a result, reported Medicaid enrollment in comprehensive managed care may
be lower than actual enroliment.

4 Connecticut's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2019, was taken from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System, accessed June 16, 2021. See https://data.
medicaid.gov/dataset/6165f45b-ca93-5bb5-9d06-db29¢692a360.

5 Georgia did not monitor non-emergency medical transportation program enrollment in 2019, so total enrollment in transportation programs is reported here as zero.

6 Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report. The values
shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in Ohana Community Care Service as BHO.

7 Michigan has two programs that provide home and community-based service waiver services under capitation: Ml Choice and the Specialty Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan
(SPIHP). MI Choice is reported as an MLTSS program, and SPIHP is reported as a BHO.

8 Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report. The values
shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in Access Dental Plan, Advantage Dental Services, Capitol Dental Care, CareOregon
Dental, Family Dental Care, Managed Dental Care of Oregon, and ODS Community Health as dental and enrollment in Greater Oregon Behavioral Health as BHO.

° Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report. The values
shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in DentaQuest as dental and enrollment in Magellan Health Services as other.

© The Department of Vermont Health Access, a state agency, acts as Vermont's single MCO entity.

Source: MACPAC, 2021, analysis of data from CMS, Medicaid managed care enrollment and program characteristics, 2019, Baltimore, MD: CMS, https://www.medicaid.gov/
medicaid/managed-care/enrollment-report/index.html.
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