EXHIBIT 29. Percentage of Medicaid Enrollees in Managed Care by State, July 1, 2019

		Percentage in managed care							
	Total Medicaid	Comprehensive		BHO (PIHP					
State	enrollees	managed care ¹	MLTSS	and/or PAHP)	Dental	Transportation	Other	PCCM	
Total	77,406,242	69.5%	0.6%	12.0%	14.6%	17.5%	1.8%	7.2%	
Alabama	1,039,621	0.0	_	-	_	-	3.1	80.5	
Alaska ²	207,174	_	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Arizona	1,874,857	84.3	_	-	_	_	-	_	
Arkansas	951,645	4.8	_	_	61.1	69.7	-	43.8	
California	12,780,305	81.3	_	0.0	6.3	_	0.0	_	
Colorado ³	1,231,952	9.5	_	_	_	_	-	82.8	
Connecticut ⁴	837,367	_	_	-	-	-	-	-	
Delaware	237,244	84.3	_	_	_	87.9	_	_	
District of Columbia	267,329	72.6	_	-	_	20.6	-	_	
Florida	3,813,067	77.9	2.9	_	81.2	_	-	_	
Georgia⁵	1,917,560	74.0	_	-	-	-	2.5	-	
Hawaii ⁶	327,893	100.0	_	1.4	_	_	_	_	
Idaho	291,466	4.2	-	90.8	99.2	99.2	-	84.9	
Illinois	3,001,288	70.7	1.7	_	_	_	-	_	
Indiana	1,462,152	73.5	_	-	-	-	-	-	
Iowa	642,329	93.9	_	_	60.7	1.5	_	_	
Kansas	398,034	85.9	_	-	-	_	-	_	
Kentucky	1,353,368	90.5	_	_	_	88.8	_	_	
Louisiana	1,622,025	83.7	-	8.2	92.4	-	-	_	
Maine	258,581	_	_	_	_	93.8	-	60.0	
Maryland	1,457,966	81.7	-	-	-	-	-	_	
Massachusetts	1,829,245	40.0	_	29.0	_	_	_	25.3	
Michigan ⁷	4,713,103	51.9	0.2	46.8	20.7	_	-	_	
Minnesota	1,085,204	78.3	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Mississippi	673,247	64.8	_	-	_	_	-	_	

MACStats Section 3

EXHIBIT 29. (continued)

		Percentage in managed care							
			Limited-benefit plans						
	Total Medicaid	Comprehensive		BHO (PIHP					
State	enrollees	managed care ¹	MLTSS	and/or PAHP)	Dental	Transportation	Other	PCCM	
Missouri	858,077	69.5%	_	_	-	28.5%	-	_	
Montana	254,273	-	-	_	-	_	-	81.5%	
Nebraska	248,377	99.6	_	_	99.1%	_	_	_	
Nevada	654,497	76.2	-	_	76.2	87.9	-	_	
New Hampshire	193,363	89.5	_	_	_	_	_	_	
New Jersey	1,612,863	93.0	_	_	-	92.1	-	_	
New Mexico	832,295	80.3	_	_	_	_	_	_	
New York	6,140,117	72.7	3.9%	_	-	_	-	_	
North Carolina	2,173,625	0.1	_	71.0%	_	_	_	73.2	
North Dakota	88,829	22.4	_	_	-	_	-	51.7	
Ohio	2,823,271	84.0	_	_	_	_	_	_	
Oklahoma	790,443	0.1	_	_	-	81.6	-	66.9	
Oregon ⁸	1,080,170	80.5	-	0.1	4.2	_	-	_	
Pennsylvania	2,827,289	86.4	-	91.5	-	22.0	0.0%	_	
Rhode Island	312,141	83.1	-	_	36.3	93.0	-	_	
South Carolina	1,253,433	63.9	-	_	-	100.0	-	0.1	
South Dakota	122,209	_	-	_	-	_	_	73.9	
Tennessee ⁹	1,565,485	91.8	-	_	54.0	-	82.5	-	
Texas	3,878,840	92.3	-	_	44.1	96.4	-	_	
Utah	290,203	74.3	-	88.1	68.6	82.6	-	-	
Vermont ¹⁰	166,114	65.5	-	_	-	_	-	_	
Virginia	1,460,075	87.4	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Washington	1,742,684	86.8	-	100.0	_	100.0	0.8	0.2	
West Virginia	508,092	76.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	
Wisconsin	1,194,983	63.5	4.2	0.1	_	_	0.3	_	
Wyoming	60,472	0.2	-	-	-	-	-	_	

EXHIBIT 29. (continued)

Notes: MLTSS is managed long-term services and supports. BHO is behavioral health organization. PIHP is prepaid inpatient health plan. PAHP is prepaid ambulatory health plan. PCCM is primary care case management. Excludes the territories. This exhibit includes Medicaid-expansion CHIP enrollees. Medicaid beneficiaries may be enrolled concurrently in more than one type of managed care program (e.g., a comprehensive plan and a BHO), so the sum of enrollment in each program type as a percentage of total Medicaid enrollment may be greater than 100 percent.

- Dash indicates zero, 0.0% indicates an amount less than 0.05% that rounds to zero.
- ¹ Includes comprehensive managed care and Programs of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE). Comprehensive managed care organizations (MCOs) cover acute, primary, and specialty medical care services; they may also cover behavioral health, long-term services and supports, and other benefits in some states.
- ² Alaska's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2019, was taken from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System, accessed June 16, 2021. See https://data.medicaid.gov/dataset/6165f45b-ca93-5bb5-9d06-db29c692a360.
- ³ Colorado reported plan level enrollment as 0 for plans that had fewer than 30 beneficiaries. As a result, reported Medicaid enrollment in comprehensive managed care may be lower than actual enrollment.
- ⁴ Connecticut's total Medicaid enrollment as of July 1, 2019, was taken from the Medicaid Budget and Expenditure System, accessed June 16, 2021. See https://data.medicaid.gov/dataset/6165f45b-ca93-5bb5-9d06-db29c692a360.
- ⁵ Georgia did not monitor non-emergency medical transportation program enrollment in 2019, so total enrollment in transportation programs is reported here as zero.
- ⁶ Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report. The values shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in Ohana Community Care Service as BHO.
- ⁷ Michigan has two programs that provide home and community-based service waiver services under capitation: MI Choice and the Specialty Prepaid Inpatient Health Plan (SPIHP). MI Choice is reported as an MLTSS program, and SPIHP is reported as a BHO.
- ⁸ Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report. The values shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in Access Dental Plan, Advantage Dental Services, Capitol Dental Care, CareOregon Dental, Family Dental Care, Managed Dental Care of Oregon, and ODS Community Health as dental and enrollment in Greater Oregon Behavioral Health as BHO.
- ⁹ Some plans that appear to be limited-benefit plans (dental, BHO, or other managed care) were classified as comprehensive managed care in the CMS report. The values shown here use plan-level information in the CMS report to recategorize enrollment in DentaQuest as dental and enrollment in Magellan Health Services as other.
- ¹⁰ The Department of Vermont Health Access, a state agency, acts as Vermont's single MCO entity.

Source: MACPAC, 2021, analysis of data from CMS, *Medicaid managed care enrollment and program characteristics*, 2019, Baltimore, MD: CMS, https://www.medicaid.gov/medicaid/managed-care/enrollment-report/index.html.



79